



Aangepaste Multiline Policy Wording



MSIG
SPECIALTY MARINE

February 2025

Aangepaste Multiline Policy Wording

Version 1/2025

Vanaf 2025 zal een aangepaste versie van de polisvoorwaarden Multiline van toepassing zijn. We hebben enkele wijzigingen aangebracht in de verschillende modules om het taalgebruik nauwkeuriger en duidelijker te maken. Deze wijzigingen zijn noodzakelijk geacht om de polisvoorwaarden in lijn te brengen met de actuele wet- en regelgeving, zoals onder andere de meest recente wijzigingen in het Burgerlijk Wetboek, inzake buitencontractuele vorderingen. Het is de plicht van verzekeraars om een zo sluitend mogelijke verzekeringsoplossing te bieden aan de verzekerden.

Om deze kwalitatieve dekking te vrijwaren, werden volgende aanpassingen aangebracht:

Algemene voorwaarden

- ♦ Art. 12.6: verdriet vervangen door morele en reputatieschade
- ♦ Art. 12.7: aangepast naar natuurlijke invloeden van temperatuur
- ♦ Schrapping van de sanctieclausule – dit werd ingevoerd bij de bijzondere voorwaarden

Module aansprakelijkheid:

- ♦ Art. 3.1: financieel verlies van verzekerde, voortvloeiende uit aansprakelijkheid aan derden voor vergoeding van schade, veroorzaakt bij de uitoefening van de in de polis genoemde bedrijfsactiviteiten. De aansprakelijkheid bestaat uit hoofde van wet of overeenkomst.

Module goederen:

toepasselijke BVT clausules werden up to date gebracht

Module Werkmateriaal:

aanpassing van Mobiele Objecten naar Werkmateriaal

- ♦ Art. 4.4: aanpassing: De kosten hierboven beschreven worden zo nodig boven het verzekerde bedrag tot ten hoogste het verzekerde bedrag voor de verzekerde zaak vergoed tot maximum tot 50% van de verzekerde waarde van het betreffende object.

Module Douane:

- ♦ geen voorname aanpassingen

Module bijzondere voorwaarden:

- ♦ **Leveringsvoorwaarden:** er wordt vanaf heden verwezen naar de meest recente versie van de gebruikelijke sectorvoorwaarden.
- ♦ De tegenstelbaarheid van voorwaarden aan de klanten van verzekerden bij het sluiten van een overeenkomst wordt een verplichting.
- ♦ **Toevoeging:** Bij het afsluiten van overeenkomsten is de verzekerde verplicht om in contracten te voorzien dat de wettelijke bepalingen inzake buitencontractuele aansprakelijkheid worden uitgesloten. Hetzelfde geldt indien de polis wordt gesloten door een verzekeringsnemer die als hulppersoon (voorheen 'uitvoeringsagent') kan worden gekwalificeerd. Tenzij de wet of het contract anders bepaalt, zijn de wetsbepalingen inzake buitencontractuele aansprakelijkheid van toepassing tussen de benadeelde en de hulppersoon van zijn medecontractanten (art. 6.3 § 2 B.W.)
- ♦ Toevoeging van sanctieclausule

Diverse

Er zijn verder een aantal kleine taalkundige wijzigingen en aanpassingen in de gebruikte terminologieën en referenties. Het belangrijkste doel van deze wijzigingen is om de formulering van de polis meer coherent en gebruiksvriendelijker te maken.

The information contained herein is intended to be for informational purposes only and is correct at the time of printing. This circular is not, and is not intended to be construed as, an offering of MSIG Specialty Marine securities in the United States or in any other jurisdictions where such offers may be unlawful. The services and products mentioned in this circular may not be available in the United States or in jurisdictions where Lloyd's does not have a trading license. Potential insureds should consult with an appropriately licensed broker in their area for further information. MSIG Specialty Marine Underwriting Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority under reference number 204918. Registered office The Leadenhall Building, 122 Leadenhall Street, London EC3V 4AG. Registered in England Company No. 02323018. MSIG Specialty Marine Marine N.V. is registered in Belgium no. 0670.726.393. Registered address: office is Koning Albert II-laan 37, 1030, Brussels, Belgium.

MSIG Specialty Marine Marine N.V. - Registered office at Boulevard du Roi Albert II 37, 1030 Brussels (Belgium) - www.msamlin-marine.com
Registration Number BCE 0670.726.393 - Supervisory Authority: Financial Services and Markets Authority ("FSMA") Brussels
Statute: Belgian Mandated Underwriters and Belgian Reinsurance agents

UK branch: The Leadenhall Building 122 Leadenhall Street, London, EC3V 4AG - Registration number of the company Companies House number FC031206 - Registration Number of the Branch BR016272 - Registered with the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) number 985124



The content of this circular was prepared by MSIG Specialty Marine NV for the addressee and for informational purposes only. This circular is not, and is not intended to be construed as, an offering and insurance products or services mentioned might not be available. It does not constitute legal advice. Nothing in this information should be interpreted as providing guidance on any question relating to policy interpretation, underwriting practice, or any other issues in insurance coverage. No warranties are made regarding the thoroughness or accuracy of the information contained in this content, and MSIG Specialty Marine NV is not responsible for any errors or omissions. Use of it is at the user's own risk and MSIG Specialty Marine NV expressly disclaims all liability with respect to actions taken or not taken based on any contents of it. No rights can be derived from it under any circumstances.



Shana Debruyne
Underwriter Cargo, Cargo Liability & Charterers' Liability

+31 6 203 035 76
shana.debruyne@msigspecialtymarine.com



Kristof Jochmans
Marine Manager

+32 483 259 369
kristof.jochmans@msigspecialtymarine.com



Michiel Horemans
Underwriter Cargo & Cargo Liability

+32 472 187 981
michiel.horemans@msigspecialtymarine.com



Jos Viltén
Lead Class Underwriter Cargo Liability

+31 6 225 743 59
jos.viltén@msigspecialtymarine.com

MSIG Europe offices

Antwerp, Hamburg, London, Paris, Rotterdam and Singapore



MSIG
SPECIALTY MARINE

The information contained herein is intended to be for informational purposes only and is correct at the time of printing. This circular is not, and is not intended to be construed as, an offering of MS Amlin securities in the United States or in any other jurisdictions where such offers may be unlawful. The services and products mentioned in this circular may not be available in the United States or in jurisdictions where Lloyd's does not have a trading license. Potential insureds should consult with an appropriately licensed broker in their area for further information. MS Amlin Underwriting Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority under reference number 204918. Registered office The Leadenhall Building, 122 Leadenhall Street, London EC3V 4AG. Registered in England Company No. 02323018. MSIG Specialty Marine NV is registered in Belgium no. 0670.726.393. Registered address: office is Koning Albert II-laan 37, 1030, Brussels, Belgium.

MSIG Specialty Marine N.V. - Registered office at Boulevard du Roi Albert II 37, 1030 Brussels (Belgium) - www.msamlin-marine.com
Registration Number BCE 0670.726.393 - Supervisory Authority: Financial Services and Markets Authority ("FSMA")
BrusselsStatute: Belgian Mandated Underwriters and Belgian Reinsurance agents

UK branch: The Leadenhall Building 122 Leadenhall Street, London, EC3V 4AG - Registration number of the company Companies House number FC031206 - Registration Number of the Branch BR016272 - Registered with the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) number 985124

A member of **MS&AD** INSURANCE GROUP

February 2025